

Hall of the House of Representatives
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1229

"ARKANSAS ORTHOTICS, PROSTHETICS, AND PEDORTHICS PRACTICE ACT OF
2007."

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1229.

Amend House Bill No. 1229 as originally introduced:

Add Senators J. Jeffress and G. Jeffress as cosponsors of the bill

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 3, line 29, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 4, delete line 8 and substitute the following:
"corset, an elastic hose, an elastic support, a fabric"

AND

Page 4, line 32, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 5, line 3, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 5, line 22, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND



Page 6, line 2, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 6, line 6, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 6, line 10, delete "Licensing Board; and" and substitute "Advisory Board;"

AND

Page 6, delete line 17 and substitute the following:

"authorized by law to write the order; and

(5) A licensed athletic trainer from engaging in the full scope of practice of the athletic trainer's profession or from doing work within the standards and ethics of the Arkansas State Board of Athletic Training."

AND

Page 7, line 6, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 7, line 11, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 8, line 4, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 8, line 8, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 9, line 18, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 10, line 1, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 10, delete lines 29 through 31 and substitute the following:

"17-107-204. State Board of Health – Powers and duties.

(a) The State Board of Health shall adopt rules prescribing all of the following:"

AND

Page 11, line 14, delete "(9)" and substitute "(9)(A)"

AND

Page 11, delete line 17 and substitute the following:
"pedorthics as determined by the board.

(B) The fee for initial licensure and renewal of licensure for the practice of orthotics, pedorthics, or prosthetics shall be three hundred dollars (\$300) every two (2) years;

(C) The fee for initial certification and renewal of certification as an orthotic assistant, an orthotic/prosthetic assistant, or a prosthetic assistant shall be one hundred dollars (\$100) every two (2) years; and"

AND

Page 11, delete lines 25 and 26 and substitute the following:
"Pedorthics Advisory Board shall be deposited into the Health Facility Services Revolving Fund."

AND

Page 11, line 31, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 12, line 16, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 12, line 36, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 13, line 25, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 13, line 36, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 14, line 24, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 15, line 34, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 16, line 3, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 16, line 13, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 16, line 33, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 17, line 30, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 18, line 6, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 18, line 16, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 18, line 30, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 19, line 5, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 19, line 17, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 19, line 28, delete "Licensing" and substitute "Advisory"

AND

Page 19, line 36 add the following SECTION:

"SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1089 is amended to read as follows:
19-5-1089. Health Facility Services Revolving Fund.

There is to be established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a special revenue fund to be known as the Health Facility Services Revolving Fund. The Health Facility Services Revolving Fund shall consist of those fees collected under §§ 17-107-205, 20-9-214(b), 20-10-812(a), 20-7-117(e), and 20-9-222 and deposited as nonrevenue receipts, to be used by the ~~Department of Health~~ Division of Health of the Department of Health and Human Services, Section of Health Facility Services for the purpose of supporting and operating programs through which these fees were collected. Any unexpended balance of such fees at the end of each state fiscal year shall be carried forward to the next fiscal year to be used for the same intent and purposes as set forth in §§

17-107-205, 20-9-214(b), 20-10-812(a), 20-7-117(e) and 20-9-222."

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative Pace

MGF/CDS - 02-01-2007 15:19

MGF200

Chief Clerk